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STATE OF IL[JNOIS
OiI~t~~~Control Board

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

December 17, 2004 ~
~j)

The Honorable Dorothy Gunn
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center, Ste. 11-500
100 West Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: People v. City of Cairo

Dear Clerk Gunn:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and ten copies of a NOTICE OF FILING,
COMPLAINT and APPEARANCE in regard to the above-captioned matter. Please file the originals
and return file-stamped copies of the documents to our office in the enclosed self-addressed,
stamped envelope.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Very truly yours,

Thomas Davis
Environmental Bureau
500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-9031

TD/pp
Enclosures

500 SouthSecondStreet,Springfield,Illinois 62706 • (217) 782-1090 • TTY: (217) 785-2771 • Fax: (217) 782-7046
100 West RandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois 60601 • (312) 814-3000 • YFY: (312) 814-3374 • Fax: (312) 814-3806

1001 EastMain. Carbondale.Illinois 62901 • (618) 529-640(1 • TTY: (618) 529-6403 • Fax: (618) 529-6416
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DEC 22 2004

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) STATE OF ILLiNOIS
ILLINOIS, ) Pollution Control Board

Complainant, —1
vs. ) PCB No. 1Y~

) (Enforcement)
CITYOF CAIRO, )

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: City of Cairo
do McArthur Allen
Allen Law Office
122 First Street
Mounds, IL 62964

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution

Control Board of the State of Illinois, a COMPLAINT, a copy of which is attached hereto and

herewith served upon you. Failure to file an answer to this Complaint within 60 days may have

severe consequences. Failure to answer will mean that all allegations in this Complaint will be

taken as if admitted for purposes of this proceeding. If you have any questions about this

procedure, you should contact the hearing officer assigned to this proceeding, the Clerk’s Office

or an attorney.
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FURTHER, please take notice that financing may be available, through the Illinois

Environmental Facilities Financing Act, 20 ILCS 3515/1 (2002), to correct the pollution alleged in

the Complaint filed in this case.

Respecifully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN,
Attorney General of the
State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigation Division

BY:_________________________
THOMAS DAVIS
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
217/782-9031
Dated: December 17, 2004
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- - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on December 17, 2004, send by certified mail, with postage

thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true and correct copy

of the following instruments entitled NOTICE OF FILING, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE and

COMPLAI NT:

To: City of Cairo
do McArthur Allen
Allen Law Office
122 First Street
Mounds, IL 62964

and the original and ten copies by First Class Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid of the

same foregoing instrument(s):

To: Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500
100 West Randolph -

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Thomas Davis
Assistant Attorney General

This filing is submitted on recycled paper.



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
~ ~ ~

CLERK’S OF~(~

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) DEC 222004
ILLINOIS, . STATE OF ILLh~)0IS

Pollution Control BoardComplainant,

vs. - - ) No.
)

CITYOF CAIRO, )
)

Respondent.

ENTRYOFAPPEARANCE

On behalf of the Complainant, PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS, THOMASDAVIS,

Assistant Attorney General of the State of Illinois, hereby enters his appearance as attorney of

record.

Respectfully submitted

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of the
State of Illinois

MATTHEWJ. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos -

Litigation Division -

BY:___________________
THOMASDAVIS
Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
217/782-9031
Dated: December 17, 2004
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
ALEXANDER COUNTY, ILLINOIS - DEC 22 2004

STATEOF ILLh’iOiS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Pollution Control Board
~ ~ LISA MADIGAN, Attorney )
General of theStateof Illinois, )

)
- Complainant, -) -

)
) PCBo5-~t -
) (Enforcement-Tire CostRecovery) - - -

CITYOF CAIRO, )
)

Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

ThePEOPLEOFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS, exrel. LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral

oftheStateofIllinois, onherownmotionandat therequestoftheILLINOIS

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENcY, complainsoftheRespondent,CITY OF CKIRO,

asfollows: -

COUNT I

COST RECOVERY: SECONDAND OHIO SITE

1. This Complaintis broughton behalfofthePeopleoftheStateofIllinois, exrel.

LisaMadigan,theAttorneyGeneralof theStateofIllinois, on herown motionandatthe

requestoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), pursuantto Section

55.3oftheIllinois EnvironmentalAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/55.3(2002).

2. TheIllinois EPAis anagencyofthe Stateof Illinois createdby theIllinois

GeneralAssemblyin Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002), andwhich is charged,inter alia,

with theduty ofenforcingtheAct.

3. TheCity ofCairo (“Cairo”) is anIllinois municipalcorporation.TheCity owns

propertylocatedatSecondandOhio Streetsin Cairo,AlexanderCounty,Illinois.
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4. Section55.3 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(2002), providesin pertinentpartas

follows:

b. Uponmakingafinding that anaccumulationofusedorwastetires
createsahazardposingathreatto publichealthortheenvironment,the
Agencymayundertakepreventativeorcorrectiveactionin accordance
with thissubsection.Suchpreventativeor correctiveactionmayconsist
ofanyorall ofthefollowing:

3. Removalofusedandwastetire accumulationsfrom thearea.

d. TheAgencyshallhaveauthorityto providenoticeto theowneror
operator,orboth,ofasitewhereusedorwastetiresarelocated,andto
theowneror operator,orboth,oftheaccumulationofthetiresatthesite,
whenevertheAgencyfinds thattheusedor wastetiresposeathreatto
publichealthortheenvironment* * *

ThenoticeprovidedbytheAgencyshall includetheidentified
- preventativeorcorrectiveaction,andshallprovideanopportunityfor the
- owneroroperator,orboth,to performsuchaction

e. In accordancewith constitutionallimitations,theAgencyshallhave
authorityto enterat all reasonabletimesuponanyprivateor public
propertyfor thepurposeoftakingwhateverpreventiveorcorrective
actionis necessaryandappropriatein accordancewith theprovisionsof

this Section,including-butnot limited-toremoval,processingor
treatmentofusedorwastetires,whenevertheAgencyfinds thatusedor
wastetiresposea threatto public healthor theenvironment.

***

g. Exceptasotherwiseprovidedin thisSection,theowneroroperat,orof any
siteoraccumulationofusedorwastetiresat which theAgencyhas
undertakencorrectiveorpreventativeactionunderthis Sectionshallbe
liablefor all coststhereofincurredbytheStateofIllinois, including
reasonablecostsofcollection. Any moniesreceivedby theAgency
hereundershallbedepositedinto theUsedTireManagementFund.

h. Any personliableto theAgencyfor costsincurredundersubsection(g) of
this Sectionmaybeliable to theStateof Illinois for punitivedamagesin
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- anamountatleastequalto,andnotmorethan2 times,thecostsincurred
bytheStateif suchpersonfailedwithout sufficientcauseto take
preventativeorcorrectiveactionpursuantto noticeissuedunder
subsection(d) ofthis Section.

5. Prior to June24, 1999, JohnStephensonaccumulatedmorethan4,000 usedand

wastetiresin andarOundawarehouselocatedat i6w. CommercialAvenuein Cairo,Alexander

County,Illinois. This sitewasnot registeredasatirestoragefacility. Thesitewasnotsecured

from publicaccessandwaslocatedneara school,achurch,andadaycarefacility. Upon

learningofthesite,theIllinois EPAinitiatedenforcementeffortsandsentareferralto the

AttorneyGeneral.OnAugust4, 1999, theAttorneyGeneralfiled acomplaintandthereafter

obtainedpreliminaryinjunctive reliefprohibitingMr. Stephensonfrom accumulatinganymore

wasteor usedtiresatthesite. OnDecember20, 1999, theAttorneyGeneralobtainedadefault

judgmentagainstMr. Stephensonwhich directedhimto bringthesite into compliancewith the

Act andregulationsbyJanuary19,2000. Lr

6. In earlyJanuary2000, theCitydeclaredthesiteto beathreatto publichealth

andsafetyandbeganmovingtiresfrom thesiteto asecondlocationutilizedby Mr. Stephenson

to storeusedandwastetireswhichwasalsothesubjectoftheAttorneyGeneral’scomplaintand’

thedefaultjudgment.TheIllinois EPAnotifiedtheCity thatit lackedtheauthorizationto do

this. TheCity thentransferredtheremainingtiresto its SecondandOhioStreetpropertywhere

theywerecommingledwith tiresgeneratedoraccumulatedasa resultofotherCity activities.

7. On April 25, 2000, theIllinois EPAissuedMr. StephensonandtheCity a notice

(attachedheretoasExhibit A) pursuantto Section55.3(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/ 55.3(d),

directingtheCity andMr. Stephensonto removethewasteandusedtiresaccumulatedatthe

2ndandOhio Streetproperty. Neitherpartyremovedthetirespursuanttothenotice.
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8. OnJuly 31, 2000, oneoftheIllinois EPA’s tire removalcontractorcommenced

theremovalof thetiresatthe2nd andOhioStreetproperty. Theworkwascompletedin early

August,2000. Approximately191.17tons ofwasteandusedtiresremovedandproperly

disposedof atacostof $35,170.75. -

9. OnMay17, 2002, theIllinois EPAsentademand,(attachedheretoasExhibit B)

requestingreimbursementoftheremovalcosts. TheCity respondedby letterbut did not

providetherequestedr~imbursement.

10. TheCity failedwithoutsufficient causeto performthepreventativeorcorrective

actionrequiredundertheIllinois EPA’s Section55.3(d)notice.

ii. Pursuantto Section55.3(g)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(g)(2002), theCity is

liableto theStateofIllinois forthesumof$35,170.75for theactualcostsofthetire removal.

PRAYERFOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE,Complainant,thePeopleoftheStateofIllinois, respectfullyrequests

thatthe Board:

(A) Seta hearingin thismatternot lessthantwenty-one(21) daysfrom thedateof

serviceofthis Complaintat whichtheRespondent,City ofCairo,be requiredto answerall ofthe

allegations herein; --.--.

(B) After dueconsiderationofall statements,testimony,evidence,andarguments-

thatshallbesubmittedat saidhearingor upondefaultbytheRespondent,issueafinal order

finding thatthe Respondentfailedwithout sufficient causeto takepreventativeorcorrective

actionpursuantto theIllinois EPAnoticeissuedunderSection55.3(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5/55.3(d)(2002), anddirecttheRespondentto pay $35, 170.75to theUsedTireManagement

FundasactualcleanupcostsexpendedbytheStateandpunitive damagesof $70,341.50to the

UsedTireManagementFund;
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(C) After dueconsiderationofall statements,testimony,evidence,andarguments - -

that shallbesubmittedat saidhearingor upondefaultbytheRespondent,issuea final order

directingtheRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom furtherviolationsoftheAct andits

regulations;

(D) Pursuantto Section55.3(g)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(g)(2002), awardto

Complainantits costsandreasonableattorney’sfees;and

(E) GrantsuchotherandfurtherreliefasthisBoardmaydeemappropriate.

COUNT II

COSTRECOVERY: MAINTENANCE GARAGESITE

1. This Complaintis broughtonbehalfofthePeopleof theStateof Illinois, exreL

Lisa Madigan,theAttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, onherownmotion andatthe

requestoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), pursuantto Section

55 3 of theIllinois EnvironmentalAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/553 (2002)

2. TheIllinois EPAis anagencyoftheStateofIllinois createdby theIllinois

GeneralAssemblyin Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS ~ (2002), andwhich is charged,inter alia,

with thedutyofenforcingtheAct.

TheCity of Cairo (“Cairo”) is anIllinois municipalcorporation.TheCity owns

propertylocatedat 105 Sixth Streetin Cairo,AlexanderCounty,Illinois, andoperatesa

maintenancegaragethere.

4. Section55.3 oftheAct, 415 ILCS ~ (2002), providesin pertinentpartas

follows:

b. Uponmakinga finding thatanaccumulationofusedorwastetires
createsa hazardposinga threatto publichealthortheenvironment,the
Agencymayundertakepreventativeorcorrectiveactionin accordance
with thissubsection.Suchpreventativeorcorrectiveactionmayconsist
of anyor all of thefollowing:

***
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3. Removalofusedandwastetire accumulationsfromthearea.

d. TheAgencyshallhaveauthorityto providenoticeto theowneror
operator,orboth,ofasitewhereusedorwastetiresarelocated,andto
theowneror operator,orboth,of theaccumulationofthetiresatthesite,
whenevertheAgencyfinds thattheusedorwastetiresposeathreatto
publichealthortheenvironment* * *

Thenoticeprovidedby theAgencyshallincludetheidentified
preventativeorcorrectiveaction,andshallprovideanopportunityfor the
owneror operator,orboth,to performsuchaction.

e. In accordancewith constitutionallimitations,theAgencyshallhave
authorityto enterat all reasonabletimesuponanyprivateorpublic
propertyforthepurposeoftakingwhateverpreventiveorcorrective
actionis necessaryandappropriatein accordancewith theprovisionsof
this Section,includingbutnotlimited to removal,processingor
treatmentofusedor wastetires,whenevertheAgencyfinds that usedor
wastetiresposea threatto public healthortheenvironment.

g. Exceptasotherwiseprovidedin thisSection,theowneroroperatorofany
siteoraccumulationofusedorwastetiresatwhich theAgencyhas
undertakencorrectiveorpreventativeactionunderthis Sectionshallbe
liable for all coststhereofincurredby theStateofIllinois, including
reasonablecostsofcollection. Any moniesreceivedby theAgency
hereundershallbedepositedinto theUsedTireManagementFund.

h. Any personliableto theAgencyfor costsincurredundersubsection(g) of
thisSectionmaybeliable to theStateof Illinois for punitivedamagesin
anamountatleastequalto, andnot morethan2 times,thecostsincurred
by theStateif suchpersonfailedwithoutsufficient causeto take
preventativeorcorrectiveactionpursuantto noticeissuedunder
subsection(d) ofthis Section.

Prior to June24, 1999, JohnStephensonaccumulatedmorethan4,000 usedand

wastetiresin andaroundawarehouselocatedati6w. CommercialAvenuein Cairo,Alexander

County,Illinois. This sitewasnot registeredasa tirestoragefacility. Thesitewasnotscured
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frompublic accessandwaslocatednearaschool,achurch,anda daycarefacility. Upon

learningofthesite,theIllinois EPAinitiatedenforcementeffortsandsentareferralto the

AttorneyGeneral. OnAugust4, 1999,theAttorneyGeneralfiled acomplaintandthereafter

obtainedpreliminaryinjunctive reliefprohibitingMr. Stephensonfrom accumulatingany more

wasteor usedtiresatthesite. On December20, 1999, theAttorneyGeneralobtainedadefault

judgmentagainstMr. Stephensonwhich directedhim to bring thesiteinto compliancewith the

Act andregulationsby January19, 2000.

6. In earlyJanuary2000, theCity declaredthesiteto beathreatto public health

andsafetyandbeganmovingtiresfrom thesite to asecondlocationutilizedby Mr. Stephenson

to storeusedandwastetireswhichwasalsothesubjectoftheAttorneyGeneral’scomplaintand

thedefaultjudgment.TheIllinois EPAnotifiedtheCity thatit lackedtheauthorizationto do

this. TheCity thentransferredsomeoftheremainingtiresto its maintenancegarageproperty

wheretheywerecommingledwith tiresgeneratedoraccumulatedasaresultofotherCity - - -

activities. -

7. OnApril 27, 2000, theIllinois EPAissuedMr. StephensonandtheCity anotice

(attachedheretoasExhibit C) pursuantto Section55.3(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(d),

directingthe City andMr. Stephensonto removethewasteandusedtiresaccumulatedatthe

maintenancegarageproperty. Neitherpartyremovedthetirespursuantto thenotice.

8. In Julyof 2000, oneoftheIllinois EPA’s tire removalcontractorcommencedthe

removalofthetiresat themaintenancegarageproperty. Theworkwascompletedlaterthat

month. Approximately75 tonsofwasteandusedtiresremovedandproperlydisposedofata

costof ~

9. OnMay17, 2002, theIllinois EPAsentademand,(attachedheretoasExhibit D)

requestingreimbursementoftheremovalcosts. TheCity respondedbyletterbutdid not

providetherequestedreimbursement.
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10. TheCity failedwithoutsufficient causeto performthepreventativeorcorrective

actionrequiredundertheIllinois EPA’s Section55.3(d)notice.

ii. Pursuantto Section55.3(g)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(g)(2002), theCity is

liableto theStateofIllinois forthesumof $14,970.50for theactualcostsofthetire removal.

PRAYERFOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE,Complainant,thePeopleoftheStateofIllinois, respectfullyrequests

thattheBoard:

(A) Setahearingin this matternot lessthantwenty-one(21) daysfrom thedateof

serviceofthis ComplaintatwhichtheRespondent,City ofCairo,be requiredto answerall- of the

allegationsherein;

(B) After dueconsiderationof all statements,testimony,evidence,andarguments

thatshallbesubmittedat saidhearingorupondefaultbytheRespondent,issueafinal order

finding thattheRespondentfailedwithoutsufficient causeto takepreventativeor corrective

actionpursuantto theIllinois EPAnoticeissuedunderSection55.3(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5/55.3(d)(2002), anddirect theRespondentto pay $35, 170.75to theUsedTire Management

FundasactualcleanupcostsexpendedbytheStateandpunitivedamagesof $70,341.50to the

UsedTire ManagementFund;

- (C) After dueconsiderationofall statements,testimony,evidence,andarguments

thatshallbesubmittedatsaidhearingorupondefaultbytheRespondent,issueafinal order

directingtheRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom furtherviolationsoftheAct andits -

regulations;

(D) Pursuantto Section55.3(g)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(g)(2002), awardto

Complainantits costsandreasonableattorney’sfees;and
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(E) Grantsuchotherandfurtherrelief asthis Boardmaydeemappropriate.

- Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS,
- exrel. LISA MADIGAN,

AttorneyGeneral -

- of theStateofIllinois,

- MAYI’HEW J.DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/Asbestos

- Litigation Division

BY:__________________
THOMAS DAVIS
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau

AttorneyReg.No. 3124200

500 SouthSecondStreet
Springfield,Illinois 62706
217/782-7968 /
Dated:____________
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

IN THEMATTEROF: - ) 0030055041 - - Alexander County
- ) Cairo / 2nd &Ohio

JOHN STEPHENSON, ) Compliance File
an individual, )

&

THE CITY OFCAIRO, ILLINOIS, )
a municipal corporation.

NOTICE PURSUANTTOSECTION55.3(d) OFTHE
ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONACT

I. GENERAL

This notice is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (“Illinois EPA”) by Section 55.3(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS
5/55.3(d) (2000). - -

John Stephenson and the City of Cairo, Illinois (the “parties”) shall undertake all actions required
by the terms and conditions of this Notice. Failure by the parties to undertake such actions may
result in sanctions, including but not limited to the sanctions described in Section XIII.

II. STATEMENTOF PURPOSE

The objectives of the Illinois EPAare to undertake appropriate preventive or corrective actions to
prevent or mitigate any hazard to public health or the environment from used or waste tires at the
Cairo I 2nd & Ohio site (“site”). Activities conducted pursuant to the Notice are subject to approval
by the Illinois EPA.

Ill. FINDINGS OF FACT

The following constitutes an outline of the facts upon which this Notice is based:

A. The parties have caused or allowed the open dumping and disposal of used and/or waste
tires at a site located at the southeast corner of the intersection of 2nd Street & Ohio
Street, Cairo, Alexander County, Illinois. The site has been assigned Illinois EPASite No.
0030055041. The dump area is estimated to contain in excess of 15,000 used and/or
waste tires.

B. The Illinois EPAfinds that the disposal of used and/or waste tires poses a threat to the
environment. ____________________
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IV. CONCLUSIONSOF LAW

A. The site described in Section III is a site at which used and/or waste tires are located.

B. John Stephenson is a “person” as defined in Section 3.26 of the Act.

C. The City of Cairo, Illinois, a municipal corporation, is a “person” as defined in Section 3.26

of the Act. -

C. John Stephenson and the City of Cairo, Illinois, a municipal corporation, are persons

which may be liable pursuant to Section 55.3(g) and (h) of the Act.

V. DETERMINATIONS

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth in Sections III and IV, the
Illinois EPA has determined that: .

A. The accumulation of used and/or waste tires at the site presents a threat to public health
or the environment.

- B. The actions required by this Notice are necessary to prevent or mitigate a threat to public
health or the environment.

VI. IDENTIFIED RESPONSE ACTION

A. Within 30 days of receipt of this Notice, the parties shall submit a plan to the Illinois EPA
for the removal of all used and/or waste tires from the site and shall immediately cease
causing or allowing all open dumping on the site. This cleanup plan shall be submitted to
the Manager, Used Tire Unit, Bureau of Land, Illinois EPA, 1021 North Grand Avenue
East, Post Office Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

B. The parties shall make available all business records, receipts, and other pertinent
information regarding the cleanup of the site.

VII. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Notwithstanding compliance with the terms of this Notice, including the completion of the work set
forth in Section VI, the parties are not released from liability, if any, for any actions beyond the
terms of this Notice taken by the Illinois EPA with respect to the site. The Illinois EPA reserves
the right to take any enforcement action pursuant to the Act or any available legal authority,
including the right to seek injunctive relief, monetary penalties, and punitive damages for any
violation of law or this Notice.
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The Illinois EPAexpressly reserves all rights that it may have, including the-IlUnois EPA’s ti~$~both
to disapprove ef workpe~orn~ed-~y±hep~rtiesand to request that they perform t~sks4r1 addition-
to those provided in this Notice. In the event the~5aThe’~-deti1TieTo~p~erf6i~nany additional or
modified tasks, the Illinois EPA will have the right-to undertake-anysuch~work:

Inaddition, the Illinois EPA reserves the right to undertake removal actions or remedial actions at
any time. -

VIII. ABATEMENTOFENDANGERMENT

In the eve-nt that the Director of the Illinois EPA determines that any activities implementing the
preventive or corrective action or any other circumstances or activities create an imminent or
substantial endangerment to the health and welfare of the people on the site or in the surrounding
area or to the environment, the Director may issue a notice to cease further implementation of the
action for such period of time as needed to abate the endangerment.

IX. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in this Notice shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim, cause of action
or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership, or corporation for any liability it
may have arising out of or relating in any way to the storage or disposal of used or waste tires at
the site.

X. OTHERAPPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to this Notice shall be undertaken in accordance with the
requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations.

Xl. EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATION

This Notice may be amended by the Illinois EPA. Such amendments shall be in writing and shall
become effective upon the date on which the amendments are signed by the Illinois EPA.

-Any reports, plans, specifications, schedules, and attachments required by this Notice are, upon
approval by the Illinois EPA, incorporated into this Notice. Any non-compliance with such Illinois
EPA approved reports, plans, specifications, schedules, and attachments shall be considered a
failure to perform the requirements of this Notice. -

No informal advice, guidance, suggestions, or comments by the Illinois EPA regarding reports,
plans, specifications, schedules, and any other writing submitted by the parties will be construed
as relieving them of their obligation to obtain such formal approval as may be required by this
Notice.
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- XII. PARTIES BOUND

This Notice shall apply to and be binding upon the parties, their agents, successors, and
assignees and upon all persons, contractors, and consultants acting under or on behalf of the
parties.

No change in ownership or corporate or partnership status relating to the site will in any way alter
the status of the parties or in any way alter their responsibility under this Notice. The parties will
be responsible for carrying out all activities required pursuant to this Notice.

XIII. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 55.3(g) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(g), the owner or operator of any
accumulation of used or waste tires at which the Illinois EPA has taken action under Section 55.3
of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/55.3, shall be liable for all costs thereof incurred by the State of Illinois,
including reasonable costs of collection.

Pursuant to Section 55.3(h) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(h), if a person fails without sufficient cause
to take preventive or corrective action in accordance with this Notice, such failure may subject
such person to liability to the State of Illinois for punitive damages in an amount at least equal to,
and not more than two times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State as a result of such
failure. The punitive damages shall be in addition to any costs recovered from the liable person
pursuant to Section 55.3(g) of the Act, and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by
the Act or any other law.

XIV. TERMINATION AND SATISFACTION

The provisions of this Notice shall be deemed satisfied upon the parties receipt of written notice
from the Illinois EPA that they have demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Illinois EPA, that all of
the terms of this Notice, including any additional tasks which the Illinois EPA has determined to
be necessary, have been completed. - - -

By: t’~t~’~— DATE: 4/~,IO1
Thomas V. Skinner, Director
Illinois EPA
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STATEOFILLINOI5 --

SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath, state that I have served the attached Notice Pursuant to

Section 55.3(d) of the Environmental Protection Act upon the persons or entities to whom it is

directed, by delivering a copy to:

John Stephenson City of Cairo
Post Office Box 386 Attention: Mayor James E. Wilson
Barlow, Kentucky 42024 Post Office Box 393

Cairo, Illinois 62914

and sending it by Certified Mail, return receipt requested, from Springfield, Illinois on
( (~) ~ / ~3.‘7 , 2000 with sufficient postage affixed.

I

ROBE~’1.SCHERSCHLIGT
Assistant Counsel

- Division of Legal Counsel

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

this ~ T~i~ day of(~J2L/ ,1-99~ ~.c’~C CYAL WOLFE
- :~.NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ~‘.

- MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3.30-2003
/1 - ‘~‘~ - / ~ • ..........~:

- L~1 ~ \~7”) 7(~// / “S

-‘,/ Notary Public



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE E,~sr, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9275

- RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-5544 -
TDD 217/782-9143

May 17, 2002 CERTIFIED MAIL—

RETURNRECET1PTREQUESTED

7000 0520 0012 5645 5963

HonorableJamesE. Wilson
Mayor -

City of Cairo
P.O. Box 393
Cairo,Illinois 62914-0393

Re: CorrectiveAction ReimbursementDemandLetter -

- 0030055041— AlexanderCounty -

- Cairo/ City ofCairo (
2

nd andOhio)
ComplianceFile

DearMayorWilson:

This letter is in referenceto corrective action taken by the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) at the above-referencedsite involving theremovalof
usedorwastetires. Pursuantto an April 25, 2000 noticegivento theCity underSection
55.3(d)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415ILCS 5/55.3(d))andthe
correctiveactionauthorityof Section55.3(e)of theAct (415ILCS 5/55.3(e)),theIllinois

- -- EPA removedapproximately192 tonsofus~dor wastetires from thesiteduringJuly and
August,2000. -

Pursuantto Section55.3(g)oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/55.3(g)),you areliable to theIllinois
EPA for all reasonablecosts incurredin performingthe correctiveaction. In addition,
you are liable underSection 55.3(h) for additional punitive damagesof up to- two times
the amount of costsincurredby the Stateof Illinois in performingthe correctiveaction
underSection55.3(e)oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/55.3(e,h)).

The Illinois EPA incurred costs in the amount of $35,170.75in connectionwith the
correctiveaction at this site. You arethe ownerof this site, anddemandis herebymade
uponyou for $35,170.75. If theIllinois EPA doesnot receivethis sumwithin thirty (30)
daysof the receipt of this letter, the Illinois EPA will refer this matterto the Illinois
Attorney General’sOffice for the filing of a formal complaint. Such a complaint will
seekcostrecovery,punitivedamages,andthestatutorymaximumpenaltyallowedby law

GEORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR
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HonorableJamesE. Wilson
Page2

aswell as attorney’sfeesand court costs. The right to seekinjunctive relief, additional
penalties,correctiveaction costs,attorney’sfeesandlorcourt costs is expresslyreserved
by theIllinois EPA.

A certified checkormoneyorderpayableto the “EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, for
deposit in the Used Tire ManagementFund” should be sent to the following address
within thirty (30) daysofthe receiptofthis letter:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesSection

- - 1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Thecertifiedcheckor moneyordershouldindicateyourname,socialsecuritynumberor
federalemployer’sidentificationnumber,andtheIllinois EPA sitenumber0030055041.

If you have anyquestionscontactAssistantCounselGregRichardsonof theDivision of
LegalCounselat 217/782-5544.Thankyou for yourattentionto this matter.

(1~r~r4~

E.Svoboda - -

ief LegalCounsel
Division ofLegalCounsel

cc: JamesA. Flummer,City Attorney, P.O.Box 588, 3305 SycamoreStreet,Cairo,
Illinois 62914



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

IN THE MATTER OF: ) - 0030055030 - - Alexander County-
) Cairo / City of Cairo Maintenance Garage

JOHNSTEPHENSON, ) Compliance File
an individual, ) -

&

THE CITY OF CAIRO, ILLINOIS, ) -

a municipal corporation. )

NOTICE PURSUANTTO SECTION55.3(d) OFTHE

ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONACT

I. GENERAL -

This notice is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (“Illinois EPA”) by Section 55.3(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS
5/55.3(d)(2000).

John Stephenson and the City of Cairo, Illinois (the “parties”) shall undertake all actions required
by the terms and conditions of this Notice. Failure by the parties to undertake such actions may
result in sanctions, including but not limited to the sanctions described in Section XIII.

II. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

-- The objectives of the Illinois EPA are to undertake appropriate preventive or corrective actions to
prevent or mitigate any hazard to public health or the environment from used or waste tires at the
Cairo I City of Cairo Maintenance Garage site (“site”). Activities conducted pursuant to the Notice
are subject to approval by the Illinois EPA.

- III. FINDINGS OF FACT

The following constitutes an outline of the facts upon which this Notice is based:

A. The parties have caused or allowed the open dumping and disposal of used and/or waste
tires at a site located at 105 6th Street, Cairo, Alexander County, Illinois. The site has
been assigned Illinois EPA Site No. 0030055030. The dump area is estimated to contain
in excess of 3,000 used and/or waste tires.

B. The Illinois EPAfinds that the disposal of used and/or waste tires poses a threat to the
environment.



- IV. CONCLUSIONSOF LAW

A. The site described in Section III is a site at which used and/or waste tires are located.

B. John Stephenson is a “person” as defined in Section 3.26 of the Act.

C. The City of Cairo, Illinois, a municipal corporation, is a “person” as defined in Section 3.26
of the Act.

C. John Stephenson and the City of Cairo, Illinois, a municipal corporation, are persons
which may be liable pursuant to Section 55.3(g) and (h) of the Act.

V. DETERMINATIONS

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth in Sections III and IV, the
Illinois EPA has determined that: -

A. The accumulation of used and/or waste tires at the site presents a threat to public health
or the environment.

B. The actions required by this Notice are necessary to prevent or mitigate a threat to public
health or the environment. -

VI. IDENTIFIED RESPONSEACTION

A. Within 30 days of receipt of this Notice, the parties shall submit a plan to the Illinois EPA
for the removal of all used and/or waste tires from the site and shall immediately cease
causing or allowing all open dumping on the site. This cleanup plan shall be submitted to
the Manager, Used Tire Unit, Bureau of Land, Illinois EPA, 1021 North Grand -Avenue

- - -- East, Post Office Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

B. The parties shall make available all business records, receipts, and other pertinent
information regarding the cleanup of the site.

VII. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Notwithstanding compliance with the terms of this Notice, including the completion of the work set
forth in Section VI, the parties are not released from liability, if any, for any actions beyond the
terms of this Notice taken by the Illinois EPA with respect to the site. The Illinois EPA reserves
the right to take any enforcement action pursuant to the Act or any available legal authority,
including the right to seek injunctive relief, monetary penalties, and punitive damages for any
violation of law or this Notice. -
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The Illinois EPA expressly reserves all rights that it may have, including the Illinois EPA’s right both
to disapprove of work performed by the parties and to request that they perform tasks in addition
to those provided in this Notice. In the event the parties decline to perform any additional or
modified tasks, the Illinois EPA will have the right to undertake any such work.

In addition, the Illinois EPA reserves the right to undertake removal actions or remedial actions at
any time.

VIII. ABATEMENT OF ENDANGERMENT

In the event that the Director of the Illinois EPA determines that any activities implementing the
preventive or corrective action or any other circumstances or activities create an imminent or
substantial endangerment to the health and welfare of the people on the site or in the surrounding
area or to the environment, the Director may issue a notice to cease further implementation of the
action for such period of time as needed to abate the endangerment. -

IX. OTHERCLAIMS

Nothing in this Notice shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim, cause of action
or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership, or corporation for any liability it
may have arising out of or relating in any way to the storage or disposal of used or waste tires at
the site.

X. OTHERAPPLICABLE LAWS -

All actions required to be taken pursuant to this Notice shall be undertaken in accordance with the
requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations.

XI. EFFECTIVE DATEANDSUBSEQUENTMODIFICATION

This Notice may be amended by the Illinois EPA. Such amendments shall be in writing and shall
become effective upon the date on which the amendments are signed by the Illinois EPA.

Any reports, plans, specifications, schedules, and attachments required by this Notice are, upon
approval by the Illinois EPA, incorporated into this Notice. Any non-compliance with such Illinois
EPA approved reports, plans, specifications, schedules, and attachments shall be considered a
failure to perform the requirements of this Notice.

No informal advice, guidance, suggestions, or comments by the Illinois EPA regarding reports,
plans, specifications, schedules, and any other writing submitted by the parties will be construed
as relieving them of their obligation to obtain such formal approval as may be required by this
Notice. -
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- XII. PARTIES BOUND

This Notice shall apply to and be binding upon the parties, their agents, successors, and
assignees and upon all persons, contractors, and consultants acting under or on behalf of the
parties.

No change in ownership or corporate or partnership status relating to the site will in any way alter
the status of the parties or in any way alter their responsibility under this Notice. The parties will
be responsible for carrying out all activities required pursuant to this Notice.

XIII. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 55.3(g) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(g), the owner or operator of any
accumulation of used or waste tires at which the Illinois EPA has taken action under Section 55.3
of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/55.3, shall be liable for all costs thereof incurred by the State of Illinois,
including reasonable costs of collection.

Pursuant to Section 55.3(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(h), if a person fails without sufficient cause
to take preventive or corrective action in accordance with this Notice, such failure may subject
such person to liability to the State of Illinois for punitive damages in an amount at least equal to,
and not more than two times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State as a result of such
failure. The punitive damages shall be in addition to any costs recovered from the liable person
pursuant to Section 55.3(g) of the Act, and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by - -

the Act or any other law.

XIV. TERMJJ~ATIONANDSATISFACTION

The provisions of this Notice shall be deemed satisfied upon the parties receipt of written notice
from the Illinois EPA that they have demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Illinois EPA, that all of
the terms of this Notice, including any additional tasks which the Illinois EPA has determined to
be necessary, have been completed.

By: Vch~~ DATE:_____
Thomas V. Skinner, Director
Illinois EPA
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON
SS

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath, state that I have served the attached Notice Pursuant to

Section 55.3(d) of the Environmental Protection Act upon the persons or entities to whom it is

directed, by delivering a copy to:

John Stephenson City of Cairo
Post Office Box 386 Attention: Mayor James E. Wilson
Barlow, Kentucky 42024 Post Office Box 393

Cairo, Illinois 62914

and sending it by Certified Mail, return receipt requested, from Springfield, Illinois on
.~ ~ i .-~ 1 , 2000 with sufficient postage affixed.

________ ________ CYNThIA L. WOLFE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ~>

zL~~’3~302OO3

ROBE J. SCHERSCHLIGT
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

this - ~ ~ day of~~,// , +998-. ~

- /~. ~ ~

~ Notary Public (‘i



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

- RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR -

217/782-5544 - - -

TDD217/782-9143

May 17, 2002 - CERTIFIED MAIL-
- RETURNRECEIPT REQUESTED

7000 0520 0012 5645 5956
HonorableJamesE. Wilson -

Mayor -

City of Cairo
P.O. Box 393
Cairo, Illinois 62914-0393

Re: CorrectiveAction ReimbursementDemandLetter -

- 0030055030— AlexanderCounty -

-- Cairo / City ofCairoMaintenanceGarage
ComplianceFile

DearMayorWilson:

This letter is in referenceto corrective action taken by the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) at the above-referencedsite involving theremovalof
usedor wastetires. Pursuantto an April 25, 2000notice givento theCity underSection
55.3(d)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/55.3(d))andthe
correctiveactionauthorityof Section55.3(e)of theAct (415 ILCS 5/55.3(e)),theIllinois
EPA removedapproximately75 tons of usedor wastetires from the site during July
2000.

Pursuantto Section55.3(g)oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/55.3(g)),you are liable to theIllinois
EPA for all reasonablecostsincurred in performingthe correctiveaction. In addition,
you are liable underSection55.3(h) for additional punitive damagesof up to two times
the amount of costsincurredby the Stateof Illinois in performingthe correctiveaction
underSection55.3(e)oftheAct (415ILCS 5/55.3(e,h)).

The Illinois EPA incurred costs in the amount of $14,970.50in connectionwith the
correctiveactionat this site. You aretheownerof this site, anddemandis herebymade
uponyou for $14,970.50. If theIllinois EPA doesnot receivethis sumwithin thirty (30)
daysof the receipt of this letter, the Illinois EPA will refer this matterto the Illinois
Attorney General’sOffice for the filing of a formal complaint. Such a complaint will
seekcostrecovery,punitive damages,andthestatutorymaximumpenaltyallowedby law

GEORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Honorable James E. Wilson
Page2 -

as well as attorney’sfees and court costs. Theright to seekinjunctive relief, additional
penalties, corrective action costs, attorney’s fees andlor court costs is expressly reserved
by theIllinois EPA.

A certified check or money order payable to the “Environmental Protection Agency, for
deposit in the Used Tire Management Fund” should be sent to the following address
within thirty (30)daysofthe receiptof this letter:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
FiscalServicesSection
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Thecertifiedcheckor moneyordershouldindicateyourname,socialsecuritynumberor
federalemployer’sidentificationnumber,andthe Illinois EPAsite number 0030055030.

If you haveany questionscontactAssistantCounselGregRichardsonofthe Division of
LegalCounselat 217/782-5544.Thankyou for your attention to this matter.

E. Svoboda
iief Legal Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

cc: JamesA. Flummer,City Attorney, P.O. Box 588, 3305 Sycamore Street, Cairo,
Illinois 62914


